

IN THE COURT OF CHIEF JUDGE, CITY SESSIONS COURT, BICHAR BHAWAN,
CALCUTTA

M. L. CASE NO.09 OF 2024
CNR NO.WBCS01-001042-2024

Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order No.12 dated 28.03.2025

Put up petition along with two separate bail petitions has been filed on behalf of the accused person namely (A-1) **Prasanna Kumar Roy** and (A-2) **Chandan Mondal** praying for releasing the accused persons on bail on any terms and conditions.

Put up petition is considered and allowed.

Let the case record be put up before this Court at once.

D/C by me.

Sd./-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Later:

The case record is placed before this Court.

By filing two separate petitions, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons namely (A-1) **Prasanna Kumar Roy** and (A-2) **Chandan Mondal** prays for releasing the accused persons on bail on any terms and condition on the ground stated therein.

Ld. Counsel for the accused persons further submits that copies of the bail applications could not be served upon the Ld. Special P.P. for the Complainant/E.D. as he is in Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta and the Ld. Special P.P. for the Complainant/E.D. over the phone intimates the Ld. Counsel for the accused persons to file the bail applications before this Court and he will receive the copies of the bail applications filed today later on.

Let the bail applications be kept with the record.

Ld. Counsel for the accused persons is directed to serve the copies of the bail applications dated 28.03.2025 upon the Complainant/E.D. at once and also directed intimate the next date fixed before this Court for hearing and file an acknowledgment receipt in this regard on the next date fixed.

Fix **02.04.2025** for hearing of the bail applications dated 28.03.2025 filed on behalf of the accused person namely (A-1) **Prasanna Kumar Roy** and (A-2) **Chandan Mondal** and filing acknowledgement receipt with regard to service of copies of the bail applications dated 28.03.2025.

Written objection, if any, in the meantime.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the complainant for ED through the Ld. Special P.P. with a direction to ensure production of the C.D. on the next date fixed.

D/C by me.

Sd./-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

