

IN THE COURT OF CHIEF JUDGE, CITY SESSIONS COURT, BICHAR BHAWAN,
CALCUTTA

M. L. CASE NO.09 OF 2024
CNR NO.WBCS01-001042-2024
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order No.13 dated 02.04.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail applications dated 28.03.2025 filed on behalf of the accused person namely (A-1) **Prasanna Kumar Roy** and (A-2) **Chandan Mondal** and filing acknowledgement receipt with regard to service of copies of the bail applications dated 28.03.2025.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person namely (A-1) **Prasanna Kumar Roy** and (A-2) **Chandan Mondal** is present.

Ld. Special P.P. for the Complainant/E.D. is also present.

The record is taken up for hearing of the bail applications dated 28.03.2025 filed on behalf of the accused person namely (A-1) **Prasanna Kumar Roy** and (A-2) **Chandan Mondal**.

At this juncture, a petition has been filed on behalf of the Complainant/E.D. stating that the present I.O. has recently taken charge of this case after his transfer to Kolkata and as such some time is required to file written objection against the bail applications dated 28.03.2025 and therefore an adjournment has been prayed for.

No objection is raised to the prayer for an adjournment.

Having heard the submissions of both sides, prayer for an adjournment is considered and allowed.

On submissions of both sides, fix **11.04.2025** for hearing of the bail applications dated 28.03.2025 filed on behalf of the accused person namely (A-1) **Prasanna Kumar Roy** and (A-2) **Chandan Mondal**.

Written objection, if any, in the meantime.

To-date i.e. on **25.04.2025** for production of the accused persons from the J.C. in virtual mode, appearance of the accused persons and hearing of the petitions u/s 305 of the Cr. P.C.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the complainant for ED through the Ld. Special P.P. with a direction to ensure production of the C.D. on the next date fixed.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

