

ML Case no. 09 of 2024
CNR–WBCS01-000842-2024
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order no. 51 dated 06.05.2026

1. Today is fixed for production & appearance of the accused persons, hearing of the petition dated 23.06.2025 filed on behalf of the accused no. 10 M/s. NYSA Communication Pvt. Ltd and inspection of documents.
2. The accused person nos.1. Prasanna Kr. Roy and 2. Chandan Mondal are produced before this from the J/C through audio video electronic means.
3. The accused person nos.7. Kalyanmoy Ganguly, 8) Subiresh Bhattacharya and 14) Anoy Saha on court bail, are present before this court by filing haziras.
4. Surajit Mishra, who is representing the accused no.20) N. D. Infosystem Pvt. Ltd. is absent by petition and prays for condoning his absence.
5. Ld. Advocate for the accused/companies no.10) NYSA Communications Pvt. Ltd. is present.
6. Ld. Advocates for the accused person nos. 3) Santi Prasad Sinha, 4) Samarjit Acharya. 5. Ashok Kr. Saha, 6) Soumitra Sarkar, 9) Parna Bose, 11) Niladri Das, 12) Puneet Kumar, 13) Pankaj Bansal, 15) Subrata Samanta, 16) Santu Das, 17) Pradip Singh and 18) Kajol Soni Roy have filed separate petitions to condone absence of the accused persons with a further prayer to allow the Ld. Counsels to represent these accused persons.
7. Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for the Enforcement Directorate is present.
8. Ld. Counsels for the accused persons are present.
9. Heard. Considered. The prayers stand allowed.
10. No step is taken on behalf of the accused/company no.19) M/s Shree Durga Dealcom Pvt. Ltd.
11. The case is adjourned today.
12. Fixing **20.05.2026** for production of the accused persons.
13. The Accused person nos.1. Prasanna Kr. Roy and 2. Chandan Mondal are remanded to J/C till 20.05.2026.
14. Fix **18.06.2026** for appearance of the accused persons, hearing of the petition dated 23.06.2025 filed on behalf of the accused no. 10 M/s. NYSA Communication Pvt. Ltd and inspection of documents.

15. The accused persons, on bail, are as before.

16. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Enforcement Directorate through Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for information.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Chief Judge
Sessions Court, Calcutta

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta