

ML Case no. 09 of 2024
CNR-WBCS01-000842-2024
Present: Shri Sudipta Kumar De
J.O. CODE NO.WB01136
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order no.56 dated 16.06.2026

Record is put up today by a petition along with a separate petition and another petition supported by an affidavit along with photocopy of Aadhard Card bearing no.3887 5376 6876 by one Susanta Das seeking permission to stand as local Surety by way of depositing an original NSC bearing A/C No. 020224813364 amounting to Rs. 50,000/ (Rupees Fifty Thousand) which was opened on 16.06.2026 at Sub-Postmaster, Council House St, P.O., Kolkata-700 001.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person namely Prasanna Kumar Roy submits that on 15.06.2026 one petition was filed stating that the Passport of the accused person bearing no.M0489742 has already been deposited and is presently in the custody of CBI in Special case no.1 of 2024.

Seen the petition, affidavit and supporting document.

Heard.

The prayer is considered and allowed.

Susanta Das is hereby permitted to stand as Local Surety by depositing one NSC certificate on behalf of the accused person namely Prasanna Kumar Roy.

Record be put up as and when bail bond furnished.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Sd./-

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Later:

Order dated 16.06.2026

Bail Bond is furnished by the Local Surety Susanta Das on behalf of the accused person namely Prasanna Kumar Roy and the same is ACCEPTED.

Bail Bonds furnished by the Registered Surety namely Sumanta Paul for the accused Prasanna Kumar Roy is found fit by the in-charge of bail bond of Ld. C.J.M. Court at Calcutta.

Accordingly, the same is ACCEPTED.

Issue release order accordingly.

To-date i.e. on 17.06.2026.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Sub-Postmaster, Council House St, P.O., Kolkata-700 001 for taking note of standing Local Surety by way of depositing the said NSC.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Sd./-

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Later:

Order dated 16.06.2026

The said NSC bearing A/C No. 020224813364 amounting to Rs. 50,000/ (Rupees Fifty Thousand) only in the name of Susanta Das be sent to the Sheristeder of the CJM establishment for keeping the same in safe custody.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Sd./-

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Later:

Order dated 16.06.2026

After passing of the above order, one copy of judgment dated 11.06.2026 passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in connection with C.R. M. (R) 150 of 2025 has been received from the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta vide Memo no.3600 Cr. Dated 15.06.2026.

Perused the copy of solemn order of the Hon'ble Court.

Let the same be kept with the record.

To-date

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Sd./-

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

ML Case no. 09 of 2024
CNR–WBCS01-000842-2024
Present: Shri Sudipta Kumar De
J.O. CODE NO.WB01136
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Later

Order dated 21.06.2025

Record is again put up today on filing of a petition supported by affidavit along with photocopy of Aadhard Card bearing no.2683 1467 5175 by one Junaid Fouzdar seeking permission to stand as local Surety by way of depositing an original NSC bearing A/C No. 020224327124 amounting to Rs. 25,000/ (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand) which was opened on 12.06.2026 at Sub-Postmaster, Council House St, P.O., Kolkata-700 001.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person, Chandan Mondal files one petition stating that he has no Passport in his name and he shall not apply for Passport during the pendency of this investigation and trial of this case without the prior leave of this Court.

Perused the same and let the same be kept with the record.

Seen the petition, affidavit and supporting document.

Heard.

The prayer is considered and allowed.

Junaid Fouzdar is hereby permitted to stand as Local Surety by depositing three NSC certificate son behalf of the accused person namely Chandan Mondal.

Record be put up as and when bail bond furnished.

D/C by me.

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Later:

Order dated 12.06.2026

Bail Bond is furnished by the Local Surety Junaid Fouzdar on behalf of the accused person namely Chandan Mondal and the same is ACCEPTED.

Bail Bonds furnished by the Registered Surety namely Sukumar Das for the accused Chandan Mondal is found fit by the in-charge of bail bond of Ld. C.J.M. Court at Calcutta.

Accordingly, the same is ACCEPTED.

Issue release order accordingly.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Sub-Postmaster, Council House St, P.O., Kolkata-700 001 for taking note of standing Local Surety by way of depositing the said NSCs.

D/C by me.

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Later:

Order dated 12.06.2026

The said NSC bearing A/C No. 020224327124 amounting to Rs. 25,000/ (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand) only in the namely of Junaid Fouzdar be sent to the Sheristeder of the CJM establishment for keeping the same in safe custody.

D/C by me.

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta